

IA No. 06/2022
SC No. 510/2019
STATE VS. AKASH KUMAR
FIR NO. 334/2019
PS NAND NAGARI
U/S. 302/34 IPC

03.01.2023

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Arun Sharma, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

This is an application moved on behalf of applicant Ms. Sudha Rani seeking permission to sale the vehicle bearing registration no. DL 4CX 0005 stating that the registration of vehicle going to be completed 10 years and 10 years old vehicle is not permitted to ply on road and therefore the vehicle is to be sold.

IO has filed reply to the same stating that the vehicle was released on furnishing the superdari nama of Rs. 2 lakhs by the order of Ld. MM and thereafter the vehicle was released on 19.08.2019. Notice of the application was also issued to the accused persons. All the accused persons have also given their no objection and have stated that they have no objection if the application of applicant Sudha Rani for disposing of the vehicle bearing no. DL 4CX 0005 is allowed and that they will not insist on the production of the vehicle during trial.

In view of the report of the IO as well as in no objection of all the accused persons, applicant Sudha Rani is permitted to dispose of the above said vehicle, however, photographs and the copy of registration certificate of the vehicle be placed on record by the applicant Sudha Rani before disposing of the said vehicle.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(KIRAN BANSAL)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/03.01.2023