

SC No. 510/2019

State Vs. Ashu

FIR No. 334/2019

P.S: Nand Nagri

13.04.2023

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Ashu, Akash Kumar and Vikas are present on bail.
Accused Lokesh and Lovish produced from J/C.
Sh. Rohit Sahrawat, Ld. Counsel for accused Lokesh.
Sh.
Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Vikas.
Sh. Sudesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Lokesh and Lovish @ Ankur.
Sh. Arun Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Akash.

Arguments on charge heard.

Brief facts of the case are that all the accused have entered into a criminal conspiracy to commit murder of Khurvesh s/o Ram Singh and on 14.06.2019 at about 12:00 pm, red light char khamba road, going towards Bhopura Border they murdered Khurvesh in execution of said conspiracy alongwith murder of Kanchhi Lal s/o Late Khem Chand. It is stated that accused Lokesh and Lovish @ Ankur execute the said conspiracy and fired with weapons on both the persons resulting into their death. Also, accused Vikas s/o Kalu Ram has given shelter to the accused persons namely Ashu, Lokesh, Lovish and Akash wanted by the police in the present case in the commission of murder of deceased Kanchhi Lal and Khurvesh. During the course of investigation at the instance of accused Lovish police got recovered

Contd..../-

country made pistol alongwith six live cartridges and at the instance of accused Lokesh police also got recovered country made pistol alongwith eight live cartridges which were used by both at the time of commission of murder of aforementioned deceased persons.

Also, accused Vikas s/o Kalu Ram has given shelter to the accused persons namely Ashu, Lokesh, Lovish and Akash wanted by the police in the present case in the commission of murder of deceased Kanchhi Lal and Khurvesh.

Thereafter, charge-sheet in the present case was filed against accused persons.

Prima facie case for the offences under Section 302/120-B/34 IPC are made out against against accused Ashu, Akash, Lokesh and Lovish and Section 25/27/54/59 of Arms Act are made out against accused Lokesh and Lovish. Prima-facie case for the offence u/Sec. 212 IPC is made out against accused Vikas.

Accordingly, charge has been framed against all the accused persons, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Now to come up for PE on **03.08.2023**.

Witnesses DO and complainant be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(KIRAN BANSAL)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/13.04.2023