

SC No. 510/2019
State Vs. Ashu & Ors.
FIR No. 334/2019
PS: Nand Vihar

03.04.2024

Present: Sh. S.K. Raghuvanshi, Ld. Addl. Substitute PP for the State.

Accused Lavish and Lokesh are produced from JC.

Accused Akash, Ashu and Vikas are present on bail.

Sh. Rajender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused persons Lokesh and Lavish @ Ankur.

Sh. Arun Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Aakash.

Sh. Amit Tomar, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashu.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Vikas.

Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Ld. Counsel for PW Rohtash.

PW-5 Sh. Desh Pal has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

An Application seeking exemption from personal appearance for today filed on behalf of PW-Rohtash.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons explained, the application is allowed and PW-Rohtash is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

PW-Ram Babu is present in person.

:2:

Ld. Addl. Substitute PP for the State requests for discharging PW-Ram Babu unexamined stating that he is not aware of the facts of the present case and it would be appropriate if the witness is examined in the presence of Ld. Addl. Regular PP of this court who is on leave today.

Submissions heard.

Considering the request of Ld. Addl. Substitute PP, PW Ram Babu is discharged unexamined for today.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the applicant Rajender Singh submits that he wants to withdraw an application (IA No.07/24) seeking cancellation/withdrawal of superdari order dated 19.08.2019 of vehicle/car bearing No.DL 6C N 1424 and for seeking permission to sell the said vehicle.

Considering the submissions of the Ld. Counsel for the applicant, the application at hand stands disposed off as withdrawn.

No other PW is present.

Put up for PE on 04.07.2024. PW- PW- Rohtash (Srl. No.15) and Ram Babu(Srl. No.16) mentioned in the list of Prosecution Witnesses be summoned for NDOH. MHC(M) CP (FIR No.363/19, PS Nand Nagri) and IO ASI Upender Singh be also summoned for NDOH.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/03.04.2024