

08.07.2026

Present: Sh. Ankit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for DH.
Sh. Suyash Joshi, Ld. Counsel for JD.

Heard on the application. Perused.

Ld. Counsel for JD seeks adjournment in this matter to check the record. He can check the record till the revalidated cheque is received in this Court.

The present execution misc. application in the petition has been filed for revalidation of a cheque which was received by the DH towards satisfaction of the decree.

During the execution of the decree/award, a cheque bearing no.158203 dated 08.02.2025 was received from SBI, Chandni Chowk Branch, Delhi in favour of the DH. The same was ordered to be released to DH. However, it is submitted that the DH could not present the cheque in time and it became stale. In these circumstances, let the original banker's cheque be sent back to the concerned bank with direction to issue a fresh banker's cheque for the same amount in the name of the DH and sent it to the court on the next date of hearing. Copy of the cheque be retained on record.

Application seeking revalidation is accordingly disposed off.

Re-notify the matter on **29.07.2026**. PF be filed within 02 days from today.

At request of the Ld. Counsel for JD, Ld. Counsel for DH is directed to supply the set of execution petition to the Ld. Counsel for JD.

(Sumeet Anand)
District Judge-11/Central/THC/08.07.2026(s)